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Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark

Mobile County Attorney

Mobile County Commission

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama 36644-1001

County Commissions -- Cost-of-Living Raises -- Revenue Commissioners -- License Commissioners -- Bonus -- Longevity Payments -- One-Stop Tag Program

Because the Mobile County License Com​missioner has begun a new term and is no longer receiving an expense allowance, he or she may receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.” 

Once the Mobile County Revenue Commis​sioner begins a new term, and his or her expense allowance is converted from an expense allowance into com​pensation, he or she may receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.”

The License Commissioner of Mobile County is entitled to receive $3000 from the Mobile County Commission for administering the county’s “one-stop” tag program.

Dear Mr. Wettermark:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


Whether the Revenue Commissioner and License Commissioner of Mobile County are eligible for cost-of-living raises in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2000.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Mobile County adopted a resolution on June 12, 2000, providing the Revenue Commissioner . . . and License Commissioner . . . an expense allowance not to exceed $10,000 per annum.  The expense allowance went into effect June 1, 2000.

*  *  *


The situation of the License Commissioner may differ from that of the Revenue Commissioner.  The License Commissioner was recently re-elected and began a new term of office in January 2001.


Section 11-2A-2(3)a of the Code of Alabama provides that “[o]n and after June 1, 2000, each county commission is authorized to provide an expense allowance to the . . . revenue commissioner [and] license commissioner . . . in amounts not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum.”  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-2(3)a (Supp. 2000).  This Office has previously opined that the county commission was empowered to enact the expense allowance beginning on June 1, 2000.  See A.G. No. 2000-174 to Honorable Belle G. Peavy, Tax Collector of Butler County, dated June 20, 2000.  This chapter also provides that “[b]eginning with the fis​cal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget . . . provided, how​ever, no . . . revenue com​missioner [or] license commissioner . . . shall receive an expense allowance as provided in subdivision (3) of Section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this sub​section in the same fiscal year.”  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2000).  State law further provides that, although they may not receive both an expense allow​ance and a cost-of-living adjustment in the same fiscal year, the Revenue Com​missioner and License Commissioner in Mobile County were eligible for cost-of-living adjustment increases a year before offi​cials in other counties, on October 1, 2000.  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2000).


The Revenue Commissioner and the License Commissioner were both receiving an expense allowance on October 1, 2000.  They were ineligible to receive any additional compensation during that fiscal year and at the “time of the approval of the county budget” when county employees were awarded their most recent cost-of-living adjustment.  They remain ineligible to receive such increases until the end of their term when the expense allowance will be con​verted into salary.  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-2(3) (Supp. 2000).  Now that the License Commissioner has commenced a new term, he or she is eligible to receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.”  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2000).  The Revenue Commissioner, on the other hand, may not receive any other increase in his or her compensation until after the end of his or her term, at which time, his or her eligibility will be the same as that of the License Commissioner.

CONCLUSION


Because the License Commissioner has begun a new term and is no longer receiving an expense allowance, he or she may, commencing on October 1, 2001, receive the compensation increases paid to employees of Mobile County, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses.  


Once the Revenue Commissioner begins a new term, and his or her expense allowance is converted from an expense allowance into compensation, he or she may receive the compensation increases paid to employees of Mobile County, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses.

QUESTION TWO


Whether the License Commissioner of Mobile County is eligible for a $3000 per annum payment under the Act for administering a “one-stop” tag pro​gram.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


When the office of License Commissioner was established in Mobile County in 1961, the License Commissioner was charged with the duty “of assessing and collecting all taxes on motor vehicles and the issuing of all licenses, except marriage licenses.”  1961 Ala. Acts No. 252, 2265, § 20.  No compensation has ever been provided to the License Commissioner specifically as payment for performing this function.  The Act provides that: 


In addition to the salary provisions set out in Section 11-2A-2, the following shall apply:

*  *  *


(3)  Any local official charged by law with the administration of a ‘one-stop’ tag program shall receive annual compensation for such administration in an amount not less than three thousand dollars ($3,000).

ALA. CODE § 11-2A-3(3) (Supp. 2000).  Mobile County has not provided any compensation specifically for the administration of the “one-stop” tag program by the License Commissioner.  Under the provisions of the Act, the License Commissioner is, therefore, entitled to receive $3000 from the county commis​sion for this work.

CONCLUSION


The License Commissioner is entitled to receive $3000 from the county commission for administering the county’s “one-stop” tag program.

QUESTION THREE


Whether any officials in Mobile County are eli​gible for longevity increases and bonuses granted county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget beginning with the fiscal year starting October 1, 2001.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Because the facts presented in this opinion are limited to the Revenue Commissioner and the License Commissioner, this opinion only considers the eligibility of these officials to receive longevity increases and bonuses.  Because the License Commissioner has begun a new term and is no longer receiving an expense allowance, he or she may, commencing on October 1, 2001, receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.”  ALA. CODE § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2000).  Until the Revenue Commis​sioner begins a new term and his or her expense allowance is converted from an expense allowance into compensation, he or she is prohibited from also receiv​ing the compensation increases paid to county employees, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses.

CONCLUSION


Because the License Commissioner has begun a new term and is no longer receiving an expense allowance, he or she will be entitled to receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.”


Once the Revenue Commissioner begins a new term and his or her expense allowance is converted from an expense allowance into compensation, he or she will be entitled to receive future “increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget.”


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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